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WRITING SAMPLE II 



OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTORNEY 
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA 

VOLUSIA, FLAGLER, PUTNAM & ST. JOHNS COUNTIES 
 

R.J. LARIZZA 
STATE ATTORNEY 
 

 

4010 LEWIS SPEEDWAY 
BUILDING A, SUITE 2022 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL  32084 

PHONE: (904) 209-1620 
FAX: (904) 209-1621 

April 25, 2016 
 
 

MEMO:  JEFFREY MARCUS GRAY / MM1600558 
  AGENCY CASE #:  SJSO16OFF002880 

 
This memorandum reflects a review of the March 14, 2016 incident wherein Jeffrey Marcus Gray 

was arrested by the St. Johns County Sheriff’s Office for “trespassing within school safety zone” in 
violation of § 810.0975, Florida Statutes.  The arrest took place on a public sidewalk just outside of St. 
Augustine High School located at 3205 Varella Ave., St. Augustine, Florida.  Mr. Grays arrest was 
videotaped by a member of the St. Johns County Sheriff’s Office.  The video indicates that at the time of 
his arrest Mr. Gray was in possession of an Apple Iphone, Canon camera with video capability, and a 
large sign.  The sign had the following handwritten statements: “Public Records Access IS Not A Crime” 
as well as “The First Amendment Is Not A Crime”. 
 

The arrest video reflects law enforcement making contact with Mr. Gray and informing him that 
he was trespassing within the “500 foot school safety zone”.  Law enforcement also informs Mr. Gray that 
he has been previously warned not trespass within the school safety zone.  Mr. Gray responds to law 
enforcement that he is engaged in a lawful protest and not violating the law.  Mr. Gray is then taken into 
custody and transported to the St. Johns County Jail where he was booked on one count of “trespass within 
school safety zone” in violation of Florida Statute § 810.0975. 
 

Prior to the March 14th arrest of Mr. Gray outside of St. Augustine High School, the Superintendent 
of Schools for the St. Johns County School District as well as the Principal of St. Augustine High School 
delivered written trespass warnings to Mr. Gray.  The written trespass warnings informed Mr. Gray that 
he was not authorized, licensed or invited to enter onto any property of the St. Johns County School Board 
and that any entry onto School Board properties would constitute a trespass.  The warnings also provided 
that Mr. Gray was not to enter or remain within the “School Safety Zone” pursuant to Florida Statute § 
810.0975.  The written warnings did provide that Mr. Gray would be allowed entry onto St. Johns County 
School Board properties for the purposes of attending School Board meetings or other duly-noticed public 
meetings, to submit public records requests at the School Board headquarters, and to drop off/pick up his 
children.  The trespass warning from the superintendent also provided that the principal could consider 
entry upon school property for the purpose of visiting the Mr. Gray’s child[ren]’s schools for other 
legitimate purposes upon advanced request. 
 

The sidewalk where Mr. Gray is alleged to have trespassed is not St. Johns County School Board 
property.  The sidewalk is a public sidewalk and within the 60 foot right-of-way; however, where Mr. 
Gray was standing at the time of his arrest was approximately 40 feet from the front doors of the St. 
Augustine High school.  Mr. Gray was well within the 500 foot School Safety Zone as defined by F.S. § 
810.0975.  
 



Florida Statute § 810.0975 School safety zones; definition; trespass prohibited; penalty 
 

(1) For the purposes of this sections, the term “school safety zone” means in, on, or within 500 feet of any real property 
owned by or leased to any public or private elementary, middle, or high school or school board and used for 
elementary, middle, or high school education. 
 

(2)(a) Each principal or designee of each public or private school in this state shall notify the appropriate law enforcement 
agency to prohibit any person from loitering in the school safety zone who does not have legitimate business in the school 
safety zone or any other authorization, license, or invitation to enter or remain in the school safety zone. 
 
(b)1. During the period from 1 hour prior to the start of a school session until 1 hour after the conclusion of a school 
session, it is unlawful for any person to enter the premises or trespass within a school safety zone or to remain on such 
premises or within such school safety zone when that person does not have legitimate business in the school safety zone 
or any other authorization, license, or invitation to enter or remain in the school safety zone. 
 
2. a. Except as provided in sub-subparagraph b., a person who violates this subsection commits a misdemeanor of the 
second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 or s. 775.083. 
 
b. A person who violates this subsection and who has been previously convicted of any offense contained in chapter 874 
commits a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 or s. 775.083. 
 
(c)1. Except as provided in subparagraph 2., a person who does not have legitimate business in the school safety zone or 
any other authorization, license, or invitation to enter or remain in the school safety zone who shall willfully fail to remove 
himself or herself from the school safety zone after the principal or designee, having reasonable belief that he or she will 
commit a crime or is engaged in harassment or intimidation of students entering or leaving school property, requests him 
or her to leave the school safety zone commits a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 
or s. 775.083. 
 
2. A person who violates subparagraph 1. and who has been previously convicted of any offense contained in chapter 874 
commits a misdemeanor or the first degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 or s. 775.083. 
 
(3) This section does not abridge or infringe upon the right of any person to peaceably assemble and protest. 
 
(4) This section does not apply to residents or persons engaged in the operation of a licensed commercial business within the 
school safety zone. 
 

F.S. § 810.0975 does have negative history.  In GRAY v. KOHL, 568 F.Supp.2d 1378 (2008), a 
U.S. District Court in southern Florida found provisions of § 810.0975 unconstitutionally vague as to 
violate due process.  Specifically, the Court held that “[s]ubsections 2(a) and 2(b) of § 810.0975, Florida 
Statutes, are declared unconstitutionally vague” and “permanently enjoined” the State of Florida and its 
officers from enforcing those subsections.  It should be noted that GRAY v. KOHL is not controlling, but 
is persuasive authority.   

 
Furthermore, review of the legislative history of § 810.0975 gives insight concerning the intent of 

the statute.  It was the legislature’s intent in the construction of this law to protect children by creating a 
500 foot buffer zone around all schools so that “persons such as drug dealers, gang members, or 
pedophiles” could be kept a safe distance from children while arriving to, attending, or leaving school.  
See also J.L.S. v. STATE, 947 So.2d 641 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2007).  In the case at hand, there is no evidence 
that would lead one to a reasonable suspicion that Mr. Gray was engaged in any of the conduct sought to 
be prohibited by § 810.0975. 
 

In 2013, § 810.0975 was amended adding subsections (3) and (4) were made to § 810.0975.  The 
addition of these subsections was to ensure that the 1st Amendment rights of Florida’s citizens would not 
be infringed upon by the enactment and enforcement of § 810.0975.  Pertinent to this case is subsection 
(3) which permits peaceful protest within the school safety zone.   
 



In conclusion, there is no evidence that at any point during the March 14, 2016 incident Mr. Gray 
entered or remained on St. Johns County School Board property after having been warned not to trespass, 
therefore, § 810.09 (Trespass in structure or conveyance) and § 810.08 (Trespass on property other than 
structure or conveyance) do not apply as Mr. Gray did not enter onto the premises of St. Augustine High 
School or any of its structures.  Second, at the time of his arrest, Mr. Gray was standing on a public 
sidewalk within the school safety zone holding a sign in protest.  There is no evidence or testimony that 
could lead a person to a reasonable belief that Mr. Gray was preparing to commit a crime or was engaged 
in harassing students, and therefore, § 810.0975(c)1 does not apply.  There is no testimony or evidence 
that Mr. Gray’s conduct disrupted or disturbed any of the students of St. Augustine High School on March 
14, 2016.  After considering all of the evidence and testimony concerning this particular incident, given 
the totality of the circumstances in this case, the evidence does not meet the standards established for 
criminal prosecution.   

 
 
 
 
BENJAMIN J RICH  
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY 
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OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTORNEY 
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA 
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STATE ATTORNEY 
 

 

4010 LEWIS SPEEDWAY 
BUILDING A, SUITE 2022 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL  32084 

PHONE: (904) 209-1620 
FAX: (904) 209-1621 

August 1, 2021 
 
 

MEMO:  SHANNA STARR KUENZI; MM1627545A03 
  AGENCY CASE #:  SAPD160000029702 

 
This memorandum reflects a review of a September 14, 2016 incident wherein 

William Ross Cesery, III was arrested by the St. Augustine Police Department for 
“Attempted Kidnapping” in violation of § 787.01(1), Florida Statutes.  The arrest took place 
within the “downtown” area of the City of St. Augustine after SAPD received a 911 call from 
the alleged victim, Shanna Star Kuenzi.  Ms. Kuenzi alleged that a white male subject with 
curly blond hair traveling in a white suburban with a black push bar grabbed her and 
attempted to force her into his vehicle.  She also states that a resident of one of the homes on 
Orange Street may have observed a portion of the incident. SAPD made contact with Ms. 
Kuenzi and she was placed into the back of a patrol car to be transported to the police station 
for an interview.  On the way to the station, SAPD made contact with the suspect vehicle and 
the suspect as he was approaching another young female pedestrian.  Ms. Kuenzi identified 
Mr. Cesery as the individual that attempted to force her into his vehicle and he was arrested 
and taken to the St. Johns County jail. 

 
After taking Mr. Cesery into custody, an affidavit was provided by Ms. Kuenzi 

wherein she stated that Mr. Cesery initially made contact with her while she was walked west 
on Orange Street in the downtown area of St. Augustine.  Ms. Kuenzi’s affidavit states that 
Mr. Cesery was in a “white suburban” and asked her if she needed a ride.  Ms. Kuenzi 
declined Mr. Cesery’s offer and continued walking west on the sidewalk adjacent to Orange 
Street.  The affidavit further alleges that Mr. Cesery pulled ahead of Ms. Kuenzi and parked.  
Mr. Cesery then exited his vehicle and engaged Ms. Kuenzi in conversation.  Mr. Cesery 
began to tell Ms. Kuenzi how beautiful she was and offered for her to smoke “weed” with 
him.  Ms. Kuenzi states that she declined his offer as she does not do drugs and told Mr. 
Cesery to leave her alone.  Ms. Kuenzi reported that Mr. Cesery then “grabbed my arm 
forcefully telling me just come with me”.  Ms. Kuenzi reported that Mr. Cesery’s actions 
scared her and she pushed him back and walked away, but Mr. Cesery reentered his vehicle 
and continued to follow her still “begging” until the motorist behind him began honking the 
horn, which resulted in Mr. Cesery driving away from the scene. 

 
On September 15, 2016, the day after Mr. Cesery’s arrest, Mr. J. Kalb who resides 

57 Orange Street, St. Augustine, Florida 32084 responded to the SAPD Station and met with 



Officer K. Carroll.   J. Kalb explained that he thought it prudent to provide evidence after he 
learned of the incident from watching the news.  J. Kalb provided Officer Carroll with 
surveillance video from his home at 57 Orange Street as well as “dash-cam” footage from 
his vehicle.  J. Kalb also provided an affidavit wherein he stated, in part, that he saw the 
suspect vehicle pull into the driveway of his home and observed a young woman and the 
“driver” engaged in conversation.  J. Kalb told the parties that his driveway is “not a parking 
spot”.  The young lady responded that “he is not parking”.  The driver then entered his vehicle 
and traveled west on Orange Street in the direction of the young woman and J. Kalb followed 
in his vehicle, which was equipped with a “dash cam”.  J. Kalb observed the suspect stop on 
Orange Street to again talk to the young woman and J. Kalb sounded his vehicle’s horn, 
which results in the suspect driving west on Orange Street and turning South onto Riberia 
Street. 

 
The surveillance video provided by J. Kalb from his home is of excellent quality, but 

does not have audio.  The camera faces west and provides a clear view of the drive way of 
57 Orange Street as well as the sidewalk and street.  The following is a brief synopsis of the 
video provided by J. Kalb: 

- The video is date and time stamped and begins at approximately 1:19 pm 
September 14, 2016 (it is unknown if the time stamp is accurate). 

- At 1:19 pm Mr. Cesery can be seen pulling his vehicle into the driveway of 57 
Orange Street. 

- Ms. Kuenzi can be seen approaching the vehicle as Mr. Cesery steps out. 
- The two can be seen engaged in conversation for approximately 36 seconds on 

the sidewalk before Ms. Kuenzi and Mr. Cesery hug one another (the hug does 
not appear to be forced or coerced).   

- After hugging, the two begin holding hands while still engaged in conversation 
for approximately 20 seconds before Ms. Kuenzi appears to pull her hand away 
from Mr. Cesery. 

- Ms. Kuenzi and Mr. Cesery continue to converse and Ms. Kuenzi walks past Mr. 
Cesery and stands behind his vehicle while Mr. Cesery moves toward the open 
driver’s door of his vehicle. 

- The two continue to engage in conversation for approximately 26 seconds until J. 
Kalb exits his home and confronts Mr. Cesery for parking in his driveway. 

- Ms. Kuenzi can be observed emerging from behind Mr. Cesery’s vehicle and 
appears to address J. Kalb. 

- Ms. Kuenzi and Mr. Cesery then engage in brief conversation and Ms. Kuenzi 
then continues walking at a normal pace westbound on the sidewalk toward 
Riberia Street.  Mr. Cesery reenters his vehicle and backs out of the driveway and 
drives west on Orange Street in the same direction of travel as Ms. Kuenzi. 

- Both parties leave of the field of vision and J. Kalb can be seen backing his vehicle 
out of the driveway and traveling in the same direction as the parties. 

- The entire interaction between the parties captured on the home surveillance 
video lasts for approximately 2 minutes 8 seconds. 

 
The dash cam video captured by J. Kalb and provided to SAPD provides a view from 

the front of Mr. Kalbs vehicle as well as a view from the rear (front facing camera as well as 



rear facing camera).  The following is a brief synopsis of the contents of the relevant portion 
of the video: 

- The video is date and time stamped beginning with Mr. Kalb backing out of his 
driveway at approximately 1:23 pm on September 14, 2016 (the accuracy of the 
timestamp is unverified). 

- Mr. Cesery can be seen from the rearview camera departing 57 Orange Street and 
traveling west. 

- Mr. Kalb backs out of his driveway and gets directly behind Mr. Cesery. 
- Mr. Cesery can be seen stopping his vehicle in the roadway as Ms. Kuenzi walks 

on the sidewalk.  As Mr. Cesery stops his vehicle, Ms. Kuenzi slows her pace. 
- Within seconds, Mr. Kalb sounds his horn and Mr. Cesery pulls away driving 

West on Orange Street. 
- Mr. Cesery turns left onto Riberia Street, and Mr. Kalb follows. 
- Mr. Cersery continues South on Riberia and turns right onto King Street West 

bound leaving the field of view as Mr. Kalb continues on across King Street on 
Riberia Street South bound. 

- Mr. Kalb parks his vehicle at a location on Riberia and exits the vehicle. 
- At 1:52 pm while traveling North on Riberia close to the corner of Riberia and 

Orange Street, Mr. Kalb gets behind Mr. Cesery again. Mr. Cesery appears to be 
traveling very slowly and attempting to engage another young female pedestrian 
in conversation. 

- Mr. Cesery can be observed on the video pulling his vehicle over into a parking 
area on the North side of Riberia across from the female pedestrian. 

- Mr. Kalb slows next to the female pedestrian and yells at her “tell him to go get 
a room”. 

- After pulling past Mr. Cesery’s vehicle, Mr. Kalb stops his vehicle at the corner 
of Riberia and Orange Streets; Mr. Cesery can be seen backing his vehicle out of 
the parking area and back onto Riberia Street. 

- While at the Stop sign; Mr. Kalb sees a SAPD patrol vehicle and complains to the 
officer that Mr. Cesery had parked in his driveway and keeps stopping in the 
street.  The SAPD vehicle can be seen initiating a traffic stop on Mr. Cesery’s 
vehicle before Mr. Kalb pulls away and the rear facing camera loses field of view. 

 
After obtaining the video from Mr. Kalb, Detective Trotzke and Sgt. Etheredge of the 

SAPD provided a copy to the Office of the State Attorney to review.  Detective Trotzke then 
re-interviewed Ms. Kuenzi in an interview room at the SAPD station concerning the incident 
that occurred at 57 Orange Street.  The interview room was equipped with video and audio, 
which captured Ms. Kuenzi’s interview.  During her interview, Ms. Kuenzi stated that she 
believed that Mr. Cesery was trying to pull her toward his car.  After the interview was 
concluded Detective Trotzke completed a charging affidavit charging Ms. Kuenzi with False 
Reports of Commission of Crimes contrary to Florida Statute §817.49. 
 

ANALYSIS 
 



 On September 16, 2016, a sworn charging affidavit was completed by Detective 
Trotzke charging Ms. Kuenzi with False Reports of Commission of Crimes, contrary to 
§817.49. 
  §817.49 False Reports of Commission of Crimes 

Whoever willfully imparts, conveys or causes to be imparted or conveyed to 
any law enforcement officer false information or reports concerning the 
alleged commission of any crime under the laws of this state, knowing such 
information or report to be false, in that no such crime had actually been 
committed, shall upon conviction thereof shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of 
the first degree. 

 
 While Ms. Kuenzi’s statements to law enforcement are not consistent with the other 
evidence in this case, they are also not totally inconsistent with the evidence when viewed in 
the light most favorable to her.  It is clear from the evidence in this case that Ms. Kuenzi 
embellished the events that took place at 57 Orange Street on September 14, 2016.  She 
contends that she was in shock from the incident and deeply disturbed by Mr. Cesery’s 
aggressiveness.  Ms. Kuenzi asserted that she truly believes that Mr. Cesery’s intent was to 
force her into his vehicle.  It is clear in the video, that she did pull her hand/arm back and 
away from Mr. Cesery.  Mr. Cesery did hold Ms. Kuenzi by the hand and/or wrist and after 
approximately 20 seconds she did pull away from his grasp.  The video provided by J. Kalb 
does not include audio, so it cannot be ascertained whether Mr. Cesery did or did not 
“forcefully” tell Ms. Kuenzi to go with him.  In her call to 911, Ms. Kuenzi appeared to be 
under severe emotional distress and she stated in her second interview that she was in “shock” 
after the incident at 57 Orange Street.  In her second interview with law enforcement Ms. 
Kuenzi also alluded to past traumas that she has experienced.  Past trauma, youth, and 
emotional distress likely influenced Ms. Kenzi’s perception of the events on September 14th 
on Orange Street.     
 

CONCLUSION 
  

In conclusion, the video evidence in this case conflicts with Ms. Kuenzi’s account of 
her interaction with Mr. Cesery on September 14, 2016; however, those conflicts do not rise 
to the level providing willful false information concerning the event.  After considering all 
of the evidence and testimony concerning this particular incident, given the totality of the 
circumstances in this case, the evidence does not meet the standards established for criminal 
prosecution.   

 
 
 
 
BENJAMIN J RICH  
ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY 
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949 So.2d 1132
District Court of Appeal of Florida,

First District.

S.D.T., In the Adoption of: Infant
Male T., a Minor, Appellant,

v.
BUNDLE OF HOPE MINISTRIES, INC.,

and Other Unknown Guardians, Appellees.

No. 1D06–2137.
|

Feb. 28, 2007.

Synopsis
Background: Unwed father filed motions to intervene, for
relief from judgment, to set aside the judgment terminating
parental rights, and for rehearing. The Circuit Court, Duval
County, Linda F. McCallum, J., denied father's motions, and
he appealed.

[Holding:] The District Court of Appeal held that, where
father's petition for parentage was filed after the adoption
agency filed its petition seeking termination of father's
rights, but before the entry of an adoption order, the
subsequent hearing conducted by trial court on father's
motions established the fact that the minor was father's
biological child, thereby authorizing the court to confirm the
previously entered order terminating father's parental rights.

Affirmed.

Benton, J., filed dissenting opinion.

West Headnotes (2)

[1] Adoption Rehearing or new trial

Adoption Judgment, order, or decree

Infants Parents and relatives

Infants Rehearing and new trial

Infants Determination and findings

Where unwed father's petition for parentage was
filed after adoption agency filed its petition
seeking termination of father's rights, but before
entry of an adoption order, the subsequent
hearing conducted by trial court on father's
motions to intervene, for relief from judgment,
to set aside the judgment terminating parental
rights, and for rehearing established the fact
that minor was father's biological child, thereby
authorizing court to confirm previously entered
order terminating father's parental rights pending
adoption; despite fact that no finding had been
made that father was child's biological father at
time of entry of termination order, the court was
not precluded from making a finding to such
effect following hearing on father's motions.
West's F.S.A. §§ 63.062(1)(b), 63.142(4).

[2] Infants Pleading, notice, and process

Since father's status as the child's biological
parent was never in dispute and he was identified
in the petition seeking termination of his rights
as the child's biological father, any earlier lack of
notice to father by reason of adoption agency's
failure to serve him with a copy of the petition
for termination of his parental rights was cured
by father's appearance and testimony at the
later proceeding, which, although designated as
one seeking relief from judgment, met all the
requisites essential for a hearing conducted on
a petition to terminate parental rights pending
adoption. West's F.S.A. § 63.089.

Attorneys and Law Firms

*1133  Alexander R. Christine, Jr., Maureen Sullivan
Christine, and Benjamin J. Rich of Alexander Christine
& Maureen Sullivan Christine, P.A., St. Augustine, for
Appellant.

Rebecca Bowen Creed of Mills & Creed, P.A., and Judy
Setzer, Jacksonville, for Appellees.
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Opinion

PER CURIAM.

Appellant S.D.T., an unmarried biological father, appeals
a final order denying his Motion to Intervene, Motion for
Relief from Judgment and to Set Aside Judgment Terminating
Parental Rights, and Motion for Rehearing. The issues raised
on appeal are (1) whether the trial court possessed jurisdiction
to terminate appellant's parental rights because those rights
had never been established in accordance with statutory
procedures; (2) whether the trial court erred in entering a
final judgment of adoption and denying appellant's motions
while a paternity action was pending; and (3) whether the trial
court's findings of fact are supported by the record. We affirm
the trial court's order.

On November 22, 2005, the appellee, Bundle of Hope
Ministries, Inc., the “adoption entity” as defined in *1134
section 63.032(3), Florida Statutes (2005), filed its report
with the trial court of its intended placement for adoption
of the minor child, Infant Male T., who was born the same
day in St. Johns County to M.T., the mother. Thereafter, on
January 9, 2006, appellee filed in Duval County a petition for

termination of parental rights pending adoption.1 Although
appellant was named in the petition as the natural father of
the child, he was not served with the petition. On February
8, 2006, judgment was entered terminating parental rights as
to both the mother and appellant pending adoption. In so
doing, the court expressly found that appellant “has not been
established by court proceedings to be the father of the child.”

On February 9, 2006, appellant filed a paternity claim with
the Florida Putative Father Registry. On February 21, 2006,
appellant filed a petition for determination of paternity in
the St. Johns County Circuit Court. The petition alleged
that appellant provided the mother with reasonable financial
support in the form of food and shelter while he lived
with the mother; the mother promised she would contact
him and provide the time and place of the child's birth
but did not do so; and when appellant located the mother,
she advised him she was “adopting the child out” but was
otherwise vague and misleading and would not reveal the
child's location. Appellant requested that the court establish
the child's paternity by ordering proper scientific testing,
adjudicating parental responsibility, adding his name to the
birth certificate, changing the child's name, and awarding him
sole parental responsibility.

On March 8, 2006, appellee filed its final post-placement
report and recommendation, describing the infant as thriving
and recommending that the prospective adoptive parents
be approved for finalization of the adoptive process. The
adoption entity and the prospective parents filed a petition
for adoption of the child, which was granted by the final
judgment of adoption filed March 8, 2006, in Duval County.

On March 9, 2006, appellant filed motions to intervene, for
relief from judgment, to set aside the judgment terminating
parental rights, and for rehearing. This was the first notice
given to the Duval County Circuit Court of the paternity
action previously filed in St. Johns County. Thereafter, the
trial court conducted a hearing on appellant's motions during
which appellant's counsel stipulated that appellant's paternity
claim was not timely filed but alleged that the late filing
was due to the mother's actions. According to appellant's
counsel, the mother promised appellant she would advise him
as to the *1135  date, time, and place of the child's birth,
but she deliberately relocated and withheld her new location
from him. When the child was born, the mother allegedly
refused to disclose any information regarding the birth of the
child until early December 2005. Counsel further stated the
mother's assertion that she was not cohabiting with a man
during her pregnancy was not truthful because she was living
with appellant at the time of her pregnancy. Both appellant
and the mother subsequently testified regarding appellant's
level of involvement before and after the child's birth.

Following the hearing, the trial court entered an order denying
appellant's motions. Based on the testimony presented, the
trial court made factual findings concerning appellant's lack
of involvement with the child and the child's mother. This
appeal followed.

The issues raised by appellant involve questions of statutory
interpretation. Therefore, we apply a de novo standard of
review. See Wegner v. State, 928 So.2d 436, 438 (Fla. 2d
DCA 2006) (“Statutory interpretation raises an issue of law,
and we review the trial court's ruling de novo.”). Because
of the similarity between some of the facts in the instant
case and those in In re Adoption of Baby A., 944 So.2d 380
(Fla. 2d DCA 2006), review denied, Gift of Life Adoptions,
Inc. v. A.S., 944 So.2d 344 (Fla.2006), we adopt much of
the same interpretation given the pertinent statutes by the
Second District in Baby A., in which the court held that despite
the provisions of section 63.054(1), Florida Statutes (2004),
requiring that an unmarried biological father file a claim of
paternity before the date a petition for termination of rights is
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filed, the father who files such a claim is nonetheless entitled
to the resolution of such claim before the conclusion of an
adoption proceeding.

[1]  In Baby A., as here, the father's petition for parentage
was filed after the adoption agency filed its petition seeking
termination of the father's rights but before the entry of
an adoption order. If there had been no hearing conducted
on appellant's motions, we could be constrained to reverse
because, similar to the facts in Baby A., at the time the order
was entered terminating appellant's parental rights, he did
not fit into any of the categories of persons delineated in
section 63.062(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2005), which specifies
the conditions under which a father's parental rights may be

terminated without his written consent.2 As a consequence,
appellant was then neither a parent nor a person whose
consent to the adoption of the child was required by that
statute as a prerequisite to a termination of parental rights, and
because appellant could not then be deemed a statutory parent,
under the reasoning of Baby A., he *1136  had no parental

rights that could be terminated.3 See Baby A., 944 So.2d at
394; see also In re Baby R.P.S., 942 So.2d 906, 908 (Fla. 2d
DCA 2006) (holding that the trial court erred in terminating
the appellant's parental rights given that the appellant, an
unmarried biological father, was not a parent under the Florida
Adoption Act). We nevertheless affirm the order appealed
because, in our opinion, the subsequent hearing conducted
on appellant's motions established the fact that the minor
was appellant's child, as required by section 63.062(1)(b)
3., thereby authorizing the court to confirm the previously

entered order terminating appellant's parental rights.4

Despite the fact that no finding had been made that appellant
was the child's father at the time of the entry of the termination
of rights order, the trial court was not precluded from making
a finding to such effect following the hearing on appellant's
motions. Section 63.142(4), Florida Statutes (2005), provides
that a judgment of termination on which the later judgment
of adoption is based is voidable, not void, if it is found by
the court in considering a motion for relief from judgment
that the judgment did not comply with the requirements of
chapter 63. Although there was no explicit finding by the
court establishing appellant as the child's statutory parent
in its order denying appellant's motions, we consider the
court implicitly found, by addressing the motions on their
merits and tracking the provisions of section 63.089(4),
Florida Statutes (2005), relating to a father's abandonment
of his child, that appellant's status in such regard had
been established during the later proceeding. As this Court

recognized in B.B. v. P.J.M., 933 So.2d 57, 59 (Fla. 1st DCA
2006), the requirement in section 63.062(1)(b) 3. that the
minor be established by court proceeding to be the father's
child is not limited to a formal paternity adjudication under
chapter 742, Florida Statutes, but encompasses any court
proceeding in which a material determination is made to
such effect. We further pointed out that material facts may
be established either by resolving disputed facts or by the
presentation of undisputed facts, i.e., uncontested material
facts that are judicially accepted as true, and such acceptance
could “be implied or express.” Id. at 60.

[2]  Appellant's status as the child's parent was never in
dispute. Appellant was identified in the petition seeking
termination of his rights as the child's biological father, and he
confirmed such fact in both his pleadings and his testimony at
the hearing conducted on the motions. Thus, any earlier lack
of notice to appellant by reason of appellee's failure to serve
him with a copy of the petition for termination *1137  of his

parental rights5 was cured by his appearance and testimony
at the later proceeding, which, although designated as one
seeking relief from judgment, met all the requisites essential
for a hearing conducted on a petition to terminate parental
rights pending adoption under section 63.089. Moreover,
in making factual findings that track the provisions of the
abandonment statute, the trial court essentially determined
that appellant had, in fact, abandoned the child. Given that
this determination is supported by competent, substantial
evidence and that abandonment is a basis for the termination
of parental rights, we affirm the trial court's order.

AFFIRMED.

DAVIS, J., and ERVIN, III, RICHARD W., Senior Judge,
concur; BENTON, J., dissents with opinion.

BENTON, J., dissenting.
The majority points out that S.D.T.'s “status as the child's
parent was never in dispute.” Ante p. 1136. See B.B. v. P.J.M.,
933 So.2d 57, 60 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) (“Appellant's identity
as J.M.'s father ... was agreed to by all interested parties and
accepted as true by the court throughout the ... proceedings.”).

S.D.T. was therefore entitled to notice of and full participation
in the proceedings that led to termination of his parental
rights. See In re Adoption of Baby A., 944 So.2d 380, 396
(Fla. 2d DCA 2006), review denied sub nom. Gift of Life
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Adoptions, Inc. v. A.S., 944 So.2d 344 (Fla.2006) ( “Section
63.062(1)(b)(3) provides that a petition to terminate parental
rights may be granted only after written consent or notice to
a ‘father’ under circumstances where ‘[t]he minor has been
established by court proceeding to be his child.’ ”); B.B., 933
So.2d at 60.

S.D.T. received no such notice here. When he found out about
the already ongoing proceedings and sought to intervene,
moreover, the trial court denied his motion to intervene, ruling

that he “ha[d] no legal rights in the instant action that would
require the Court to allow him to intervene.” This was error.

The order denying motion to intervene, motion for relief
from judgment and motion for rehearing should be reversed,
and the cause should be remanded for further proceedings.
Accordingly, I respectfully dissent.

All Citations

949 So.2d 1132, 32 Fla. L. Weekly D571

Footnotes
1 The petition states in part:

3. Venue is proper in Duval County pursuant to § 63.087(4)(a)(3), Fla. Stat., as the location of the Adoption Entity is
in said county and the birth mother has waived venue. The child is less than six (6) months old.
* * *
6. The child's mother is M.T. and she has consented to the termination of her parental rights for the purpose of placing
the child for adoption. Her consent is now binding and irrevocable. The consent is filed herein.
7. The child's biological father is S.T. The birth mother is not married and was not married at the time of conception or
at the time of the birth of the child, and the biological father has not provided her with any financial or emotional support
during the pregnancy. The biological father has not adopted or sought to adopt the child. The biological father has
not been established by court proceedings to be the father of the child. The biological father has not filed an affidavit
of paternity pursuant to Fla. Stat. 382.013(2)(c). The biological father has not filed an acknowledgment of paternity
with the Office of Vital Statistics of the Department of Health.... Pursuant to § 63.062, Fla. Stat., the consent of the
birth father is not required.

2 This provision states in part:
(1) Unless supported by one or more of the grounds enumerated under s. 63.089(3), a petition to terminate parental
rights pending adoption may be granted only if written consent has been executed as provided in s. 63.082 after the
birth of the minor or notice has been served under s. 63.088 to:
....
(b) The father of the minor, if:
1. The minor was conceived or born while the father was married to the mother;
2. The minor is his child by adoption;
3. The minor has been established by court proceeding to be his child;
4. He has filed an affidavit of paternity pursuant to s. 382.013(2)(c); or
5. In the case of an unmarried biological father, he has acknowledged in writing, signed in the presence of a competent
witness, that he is the father of the minor, has filed such acknowledgment with the Office of Vital Statistics of the
Department of Health within the required timeframes, and has complied with the requirements of subsection (2).

3 In so saying, we reject appellee's argument that appellant did not preserve the issue of the trial court's statutory authority
to terminate his parental rights for the reason he never argued that he was not a parent for purposes of a termination
proceeding. The burden of showing that an unmarried biological father meets the definition of a parent in order for his
rights to be terminated is, in our judgment, placed on the party seeking termination. See § 63.089(2)(a) 3., Fla. Stat.
(2005).

4 Unlike the facts at bar, no finding was ever made in Baby A. of the father's status as a statutory parent. There, motions
for summary judgment were filed by the father on his petition for determination of paternity and by the adoption agency
on its petition for termination of parental rights. A simultaneous hearing was conducted in both cases, and the trial
court considered first the adoption agency's motion, granted it because of the father's failure to comply with chapter 63
requirements, and thereafter dismissed the parentage action as moot.

5 Neither section 63.088, Florida Statutes (2005), relating to proceedings to terminate parental rights, nor section 63.062(3)
(a), pertaining to adoption proceedings, requires an adoption agency to provide notice of same to an unmarried
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biological father who does not have the status of parent as defined in chapter 63. Although appellant raised the issue of
the statutes' constitutionality before the lower court, he has not pursued those arguments in this appeal.

End of Document © 2021 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S.
Government Works.










































